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Matters relating to the electronic presentation of the audited financial 
statements  

This audit report relates to the financial statements of Western Bay of Plenty District Council (the 
District Council) for the year ended 30 June 2011 included on the District Council’s website. The 
Council is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the District Council’s website. We have not 
been engaged to report on the integrity of the District Council’s website. We accept no responsibility 
for any changes that may have occurred to the financial statements since it was initially presented on 
the website.   
The audit report refers only to the financial statements named above. It does not provide an opinion 
on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to or from the financial statements. If 
readers of this report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from electronic data 
communication they should refer to the published hard copy of the audited financial statements and 
the related audit report dated 22 September 2011 to confirm the information included in the audited 
financial statements presented on this website. 
Legislation in New Zealand governing the preparation and dissemination of financial information may 
differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
The specific disclosures in this financial summary report have been extracted from the full financial 
report dated 22 September 2011.  It has been prepared in accordance with FRS 43: Summary 
Financial Reports. 
 
This summary cannot be expected to provide as complete an understanding as provided by the full 
financial report of the financial and service performance, financial position and cash flows of the 
Western Bay of Plenty District Council. 
 
The summary has been examined by the auditor for consistency with the full financial report and 
audited by Audit New Zealand on behalf of the Office of the Auditor-General.  An unqualified audit 
opinion was issued on 22 September 2011. 
 
A copy of the Western Bay of Plenty District Council 2010/2011 Annual Report is available from 
Council’s Head Office, Barkes Corner, Greerton, Tauranga or Council’s website at 
www.westernbay.govt.nz. 
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Chief Executive’s report 
 
  With little sign of the global recession 
abating, Council continues to operate in an 
extremely constrained financial environment. 
  After reviewing its capital expenditure plans 
for the next 12 months, Council has succeeded 
in keeping the District Rate increase for the 
average ratepayer during 2011/12 year to 3% 
(including inflation).  
  This minimal increase was achieved by 
deferring capital works, cutting operational 
expenditure and putting all discretionary 
funding on hold. 
  Council is pleased to report that $31 million 
of the $49 million capital works programme 
has been completed in the past financial year.  
The $31 million completed capital works does 
not include $16 million for the Maketu/Little 
Waihi wastewater scheme that began in 
August this year and will be completed in 
2012.  This makes up the majority of the 
budget variance. 
  With the prolonged global recession 
continuing to impact across the entire 
economy, Council is greatly concerned about 
the ability to fund future capital projects and 
the ability of ratepayers to sustain further 
rates increases. 
  The comprehensive review of the 2009-19 
Long Term Plan takes place next year and will 
include a thorough revision of Council’s work 
programme with a commitment to make 
savings wherever possible. 
  Adding to Council’s concerns and those of 
the wider community is the unknown 
economic impact of the bacterial kiwifruit vine 
disease Psa.  At present the worst affected 
area is Te Puke.  If Psa becomes more 
widespread, the knock-on effect to the 
economy of the Western Bay communities 
would be significant as a result of the 
depressed viability of the kiwifruit sector. 
  Underpinning the kiwifruit industry is a vast 
network of businesses across all sectors – 
professional, trades, commerce, service 
industries and the accommodation sector. 
  All Western Bay communities are in some 
way reliant on the health of the kiwifruit 
industry for economic wellbeing.  Council is 
working closely with Kiwifruit Vine Health Inc. 
and all experts within the industry in order to 
keep in touch with developments so as to be 
in an informed position to respond to this 
challenging situation. 

 
 
  Recreation and leisure remain a focus of 
Council. 
  There is a strengthening relationship 
between Western Bay of Plenty District Council 
and its neighbours Tauranga City Council and 
Bay of Plenty Regional Council with regard to 
ensuring that our regional parks continue to 
progress with adequate resources and joint 
funding. 
  Development in the 1,638 ha TECT 
(Tauranga Energy Consumer Trust) All Terrain 
Park in upper Pyes Pa is exciting and has been 
enabled by significant investment.  (50% 
funded by Council and 50% funded by 
Tauranga City Council.) 
  It is great to see the many user groups 
rolling up their sleeves to get stuck in to 
develop their respective areas.  It is this 
voluntary commitment and vision that will 
ultimately result in the Park being a fantastic 
playground for a variety of outdoor pursuits. 
  The Huharua Harbour Park at Plummer’s 
Point has had a tremendous boost in the past 
year with the involvement of Maori Television 
and the filming of the Marae DIY project for 
the restoration of the historic Ongarahu Pa. 
  Council was very involved with the 
implementation of this project and staff 
worked alongside the programme’s presenters 
to make this a successful community project.  
The success of this project and the national 
exposure it gained is testimony to what can be 
achieved through the collaboration of 
community volunteers, tangata whenua, local 
government and private enterprise working 
towards a united vision. 
  SmartGrowth continues to be the long term 
vision for the development and settlement of 
the Western Bay subregion (Tauranga City and 
the Western Bay of Plenty District) despite the 
slow-down in growth.  Assumptions for growth 
over the next ten years have been reduced 
which means expenditure on infrastructure 
can also be postponed. 
  The postponement of the 2011 census to 
March 2013 as a result of the February 2011 
earthquake in Christchurch has impacted on 
Council’s ability to give accurate population 
statistics and trends over the past three years.   
  This delay means that Council does not have 
factual data of population densities and 
demographic trends on which to base its 
forward planning. 
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  This has a flow-on impact on Council’s ability 
to determine changes in ethnic variances in 
our communities with a view to long term 
funding and community wellbeing 
requirements.  It is expected that research 
work, as part of the SmartGrowth review in 
2011/12 will help to fill this gap. 
  Work is well under way on preparatory work 
for the $455 million Tauranga Eastern Link.  
Construction began in May this year and it has 
been especially valuable to have Transport 
Minister Stephen Joyce regularly visiting the 
project to ensure this road of national 
significance is on target. 
  Council is pleased to report that work is now 
underway on the wastewater scheme for the 
Maketu and Little Waihi communities.  This 
project is expected to be completed in mid-
2012. 
  Council has received the first instalment of 
the $10.5 million subsidy from Central 
Government for the Maketu/Little waihi 
wastewater scheme and is awaiting the 
balance.  A further $2.1 million has been 
received from the Bay of Plenty Regional 
Council. 
  Development within our communities 
continues despite the constrained economic 
environment. 
  Council continues to advance comprehensive 
Community Development Plans in Maketu, Te 
Puke, Te Puna, Omokoroa, Katikati and Waihi 
Beach.  These plans are all at implementation 
stage and under the direction of community 
focus groups.  Council monitors their progress. 
  These plans, alongside other Council 
initiatives such as the Built Environment 
Strategy and Town Centre Plans are 
fundamental to our District’s growth and so 
will not be cut-short by the tough economic 
climate. 
  Council’s 10-year Performance Based 
Contract (PBC) for roading has entered its final 
year with In3roads.  This $125 million contract 
began in 2002 and has consistently delivered 
savings in roading expenditure and is on track 
to meet all performance measures by the end 
of the contract in 2012. 
  Despite the prolonged and deeper than 
expected economic downturn, particularly in 
relation to property development, Council has 
reported a net surplus of $6.718 million, 
compared to a budgeted surplus of  
$7.967 million.  Much of this budgeted 
variance is due to Council receiving to date 
just $4.2 million of the $10.5 million subsidy 
for the Maketu/Little Waihi wastewater 
scheme.  The balance will be received in the 

2011/12 financial year as work progresses on 
the scheme. 
  Council had budgeted on revenue of  
$6.4 million from financial contributions on 
new subdivision development.  However, the 
significant reduction in subdivision 
development has resulted in Council receiving 
only $3 million of this expected revenue.  This 
shortfall has been offset partly by $2 million in 
revaluation of forestry asset gains in the TECT 
All Terrain Park. 
  Devaluation of Council’s interest rate hedges 
has resulted in a $1.8 million non-cash 
expense.  This is an unrealized loss that has 
been offset by a real saving of more than  
$1 million as a result of Council bringing its 
Utilities operations in-house from July 2010 
and a continued focus on reducing operational 
costs. 
  Council’s balance sheet continues to 
strengthen with asset values increasing 
through valuation by $28.8 million compared 
to the budgeted increase of $46.8 million 
indicated in the Long Term Plan. 
  This has been offset by an increase in net 
debt of $13.5 million and this increase is 
within the budget forecast by Council for this 
financial year. 
  The global recession is a reality and there is 
no doubt it will continue to impact on Council’s 
operations and the wider community over the 
next 12 months. 
  As the organisation moves into these 
troubled waters it is heartening to know that 
Council’s strict adherence to financial prudence 
is paying off. 
  We remain in good financial stead.  Providing 
we hold firm to the same financial discipline 
and have the support of united political 
governance, I have no doubt this Council will 
move to a stronger financial position over the 
next 12 months. 
  I thank elected members and Council staff 
for their cooperation and willingness to work 
as a team for the benefit of residents across 
the Western Bay of Plenty District.  It is in 
constrained times such as these that a united 
force and committed vision are the key to a 
successful outcome. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Glenn Snelgrove 
Chief Executive Officer 
Western Bay of Plenty District Council 
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Council at a glance 
  The Western Bay of Plenty District Council 
is the local authority for an area of 212,000 
hectares from Waihi Beach, through Katikati, 
Kaimai and Te Puke to Maketu.   
  The District’s population of 42,075 people 
(Statistics NZ, 2006 Census) currently has 
19,941 ratepayers.  The annual rates 
revenue is $45.483 million. 
  The significant capital expenditure in recent 
years to upgrade infrastructure has increased 
Council’s external debt to $150 million. 
 
 

Role of this Summary 

Annual Report  
Purpose 
  This Summary Annual Report provides an 
overview of Council’s financial and 
operational performance for the year against 
what was forecast in the LTCCP or Annual 
Plan. 
  For more information on the Western Bay 
of Plenty District Council and the 
communities it serves please visit 
www.westernbay.govt.nz 
 
 
 

 
Planning and Reporting Framework 
  Under the Local Government Act 2002, a 
Local Authority must prepare and adopt the 
following documents:- 
 
• Long Term Council Community Plan 

(LTCCP) (Section 93) identifies Council’s 
plans for the Western Bay over a 10 
year period.  It is reviewed every three 
years. 
 

• Annual Plan (Section 95) is produced in 
the two intervening years between each 
LTCCP.  It outlines any significant 
changes Council has made to the LTCCP 
and contains the annual budget. 

 
• Annual Report (Section 98) provides 

details of Council’s actual performance 
for all activities against the plans for a 
specific year of the LTCCP or Annual 
Plan.  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Annual Plan 
Annual Budget 

Annual Report 
What was achieved 

Long Term Council Community Plan 
How Council will go about achieving the 
Community Outcomes 

Community Outcomes 
How the Community 
wants the District to be 
 

Bringing the planning process together 
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Key performance measure results 
 

Leadership 
 

Representation 
 

 
 

The financial performance index has achieved 
the target of 1.00 in recent years.  The peak in 
2007 was a result of ‘other income’ received 
that was more than budget.  This included a 
subsidy for Omokoroa wastewater and vested 
assets.  
 

The level of resident satisfaction with 
representation has remained consistent over 
the past 7 years.  2009 was the highest level 
of satisfaction when 58.6% was achieved.   
 
 

 

Sustainable development 
 

 
 

The actions completed by Council are showing 
a declining trend since the peak of 93% in 
2004.  The actions identified in this activity 
often require community consultation, working 
with external organisations and changes in 
legislation which can delay progress and can 
result in timeframes not being achieved. 

Resident satisfaction monitors those residents 
who perceive growth to have had a positive 
impact.  Over the 8 years this has been 
monitored the District has experienced 
significant growth, however, the level of 
resident satisfaction has remained constant.   
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Building Communities 
 

Communities 
 

 
 

The actions completed by Council are showing 
a positive trend.  When monitoring 
commenced in 2005, 76% of the actions were 
achieved, compared to 93% in 2011.  Actions 
monitored include payment of Community 
Development Contracts, provision of Library 
services and Emergency Management.   
 

Resident satisfaction has been consistent for 
the years 2005 – 2010, with a considerable 
improvement in 2011.  Traditionally this 
activity does not have a high profile in the 
District, however in recent years considerable 
work has been undertaken with community 
groups and this has resulted in the increased 
satisfaction achieved in 2011. 

 

Recreation and leisure 
 

 
 

The measures monitoring the amount of park 
land per 1,000 residents are new and were 
developed as part of the 2010 Recreation & 
Leisure Strategy review.  This result reflects 
the annual ‘Yardstick’ survey which monitors 
parks and recreation facilities for 40 councils in 
New Zealand.  Over time Council intends to 
benchmark the level of service provided with 
other participating councils. 

Resident satisfaction with recreation and 
reserves is monitored on a two yearly basis.  
In 2008 the level of satisfaction was 78% and 
in 2010 it was 68%.  Key reasons for 
dissatisfaction in 2010 are that there are not 
enough facilities or they are not suitable.   
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Regulatory services 
 

 
 

The successful legal challenges are associated 
with building and resource consent activity and 
include weathertightness claims.  Since 2009 
there have been 4 successful claims of which 3 
were due to weathertightness.  The highest 
number of successful claims was in 2006; 
there were 5 successful claims of which 4 
were due to weathertightness issues. 
 

Resident satisfaction with the provision of 
regulatory services shows a consistent trend 
since 2004.  The highest level of satisfaction 
was 87% in 2010. 
 
 
 
 

 

Transportation  
 

 
 

Accidents caused by road-related factors are 
monitored externally by the New Zealand 
Transport Agency (NZTA) which has grouped 
similarly-sized councils into peer groups.  The 
annual target for this measure is ≤90% and 
indicates Council is seeking a higher standard 
than its peer group.  The trend since 2006 is 
showing that Western Bay Council has 
consistently achieved the target of ≤90%. 

The level of resident satisfaction with 
transportation (roading, cycling and walkways) 
in the District is showing a positive trend.  This 
is attributed to the seal extension programme 
and Council’s decision to increase the length of 
footpaths around the District. 
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Water supply 
 

 
 

Council’s water supplies are independently 
monitored by the Ministry of Health which 
awards a grade based on treatment and 
reticulation.  Council undertook considerable 
exploration to find suitable water supplies and 
as a result of this Council achieved a ‘Bb’ 
grading for all water supplies in 2008. 
 

The level of resident satisfaction with water 
supply is showing a positive trend with a result 
of 74% in 2011. 
 
 
 
 

 

Stormwater 
 

 
 

The actions completed by Council are 
impacted by timing, weather issues and 
consultation with key groups.  As a result the 
actions identified in the annual work 
programme are not always completed by the 
end of the financial year (30 June).  This is 
reflected in the graph, which shows the 
variances over the past 8 years. 
 

Resident satisfaction with stormwater systems 
is showing a positive trend.  The 2011 result 
of 67% is the highest over the 10 years this 
has been monitored.   The low results in 2006 
were a reflection of the significant storm and 
flooding that occurred in 2005. 
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Protecting the Environment 
 

Natural environment 
 

 
 

The increase in land which is physically and 
legally protected is showing variable results 
since monitoring commenced in 2007.  The 
significant reduction in 2009 was a result of 
the Regional Council changing the 
methodology for recording protected land.  
Apart from this there has been an annual 
increase in the land protected. 

Resident satisfaction is showing a positive 
trend with a result of 52% satisfaction in 
2011.  This is a significant increase from initial 
resident satisfaction of 30% in 2007. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Wastewater 
 

 
 

The overall level of resource consent 
compliance for the wastewater schemes (Te 
Puke, Katikati & Omokoroa) has remained 
consistent at 93%.  While targets were 
achieved in 2004-2006, in recent years there 
have been some incidents of mechanical 
failure as well as weather-related incidents, 
i.e. high rainfall and infiltration. 
 

The level of satisfaction with Council’s 
wastewater systems has been consistently 
high at 96%. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  PEOPLE    PLAN    PROGRESS 

 

 12 
 

Solid waste 
 

 
 

The actions completed by Council are showing 
variable results over the past 8 years.  The low 
results in 2007 and 2008 were a result of 
projects being deferred until the review of the 
Waste Management Plan and Solid Waste 
Strategy.  Since then there has been a 
significant improvement with the 2011 result 
of 100%. 
 

The level of resident satisfaction has remained 
consistent since monitoring began in 2002.  A 
key reason for dissatisfaction is the need for 
more recycling facilities, which influenced the 
decision to open the Eastern Recycling facility 
in 2010. 
 
 

 

Supporting our Economy 
 

Economic 
 

 
 

The actions completed by Council have 
remained consistently high since 2004.  The 
target for this measure is 90% which has been 
achieved every year.   
 
Resident satisfaction with Council’s role in 
economic initiatives has been consistent over 
the past 8 years.  The target for this measure 
is 55% and this has not been achieved to 

date.  Council has limited resources in terms of 
the economic development activity and will 
continue to work with sub-regional agencies 
(Priority One, Tourism Bay of Plenty) and 
complete the various Town Centre 
Development Plans. 
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Council Services 
 
  Council’s general management function co-
ordinates the activities described in previous 
chapters as well as the treasury function, 
management of Council’s corporate property 
portfolio and internal services which keep the 
organisation operating on a daily basis. 
  Council’s Corporate Plan guides initiatives 
intended to improve performance in the 
following areas: 
 

• Internal debt/treasury management 
 

• Customer care 
 

• Community care 
 

• Asset management – including 
corporate property 
 

• Key business processes 
 

• Working effectively with others 
 

• Risk management 
 

• Staff knowledge and skills 
 

• Institutional knowledge 
 

2010/11 Highlights 
  Council continued to work with the Bay of 
Plenty Local Authority Shared Services 
(BOPLASS) initiative to progress opportunities 
for shared services.  Council is currently 
participating in a BOPLASS work group for 
Geographical Information Services (GIS).  
There are nine councils participating in the 
initiative and ultimately this would enable a 
shared GIS platform for the region and 
possible associated services.  This initiative will 
continue into the 2011/12 year. 
  The implementation of Town Centre Plans 
continued during the year.   
  The process and methodology for the 
backscanning of Council’s records is currently 
being developed. 
 

Future initiatives 
  Council will continue to improve systems to 
achieve efficiencies and enhance customer 
experience.  This will be achieved through a 
thorough review of the corporate services 
provided and the identification of key 
initiatives to implement. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Tauranga Harbour 
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Financial summary overview 
 
  Council has reported a net surplus of $6.718 
million compared with a budgeted operating 
surplus of $7.967 million.  The major 
contributors to this reduced surplus were 
$3.454 million lower financial contributions 
revenue than budgeted and $5.687 million less 
subsidy revenue than budgeted due to the 
timing of the Maketu/Little Waihi wastewater 
scheme.   

 
This was partly offset by revaluation gains on 
Council owned forestry assets of  
$2.170 million. 
  The following charts exclude the effect of 
asset ownership changes including Vested 
Assets (2010/2011) in Council’s finances.   
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Summary extract from the statement of accounting 
policies for the year ended 30 June 2011 
 

Reporting entity 
  Western Bay of Plenty District Council 
(Western Bay) is a territorial local authority 
governed by the Local Government Act 2002 
and is domiciled in New Zealand. 
  The primary objective of Western Bay is to 
provide goods or services for the community 
or social benefit rather than making a financial 
return. 
  Accordingly, Western Bay has designated 
itself a public benefit entity for the purposes of 
New Zealand equivalents to International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“NZ IFRS”). 
  The financial statements of Western Bay are 
for the year ended 30 June 2011.  The 
financial statements were authorised for issue 
by Council on 22 September 2011. 
 

Basis of preparation 
Statement of compliance 
  The financial statements of Western Bay 
have been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 
2002, which includes the requirement to 
comply with New Zealand generally accepted 
accounting practice (“NZ GAAP”). 
  The financial statements comply with NZ 
IFRS and other applicable Financial Reporting 
Standards, as appropriate for public benefit 
entities. 
 

Measurement base 
  The financial statements have been prepared 
on a historical cost basis, modified by the 
revaluation of land and buildings, certain 
infrastructural assets, investment property, 
forestry assets and certain financial 
instruments (including derivative financial 
instruments). 
 

Functional and presentation 
currency 
  The financial statements are presented in 
New Zealand dollars and all values are 
rounded to the nearest thousand dollars 
($000). The functional currency of Western 
Bay is New Zealand dollars. 
 

 

Changes in accounting policies 
  The accounting policies have been applied 
consistently to all periods presented in these 
financial statements.  These summary financial 
statements have been prepared in accordance 
with Financial Reporting Standard 43: 
Summary Financial Reports. 
 

Associate organisations 
  Western Bay has a 50% shareholding in 
Western Bay Moana Rural Fire Authority and a 
1/9th share in Bay of Plenty Local Authority 
Shared Services Limited (BoP LASS).  The 
Council also has a 50% shareholding in 
Western Bay of Plenty Tourism and Visitors 
Trust.  The investment in these associates is 
initially recognised at cost and the carrying 
amount is increased or decreased to recognise 
Western Bay’s share of the surplus or deficit of 
the associate after the date of acquisition.  
 

Events after the balance sheet 
date 
  There were no significant events after 
balance date. 
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Summary financial reports 
 
Council’s financial performance for 2010/2011 is summarised below: 
 

Statement of comprehensive income  
for the year ended 30 June 2011 
 

 
Actual 
2011 

Budget 
2011 

Actual 
2010 

 $000 $000 $000 

Revenue    

Revenue from activities 17,985 26,638 14,319 

Rate income 28,304 28,107 26,952 
Separate rates 17,179 16,170 15,947 

Vested assets 5,211 1,090 2,905 

Financial contributions 2,990 6,444 5,003 

Finance income 1,015 741 780 

Other revenue 1,664 1,665 2,022 

Gains 2,170 - - 

Total Operating Revenue 76,518 80,855 67,928 

    

Expenditure    

Other expenses 30,998 35,746 29,786 

Personnel costs 12,225 12,812 11,442 

Depreciation  15,835 15,134 14,689 

Amortisation  497 300 392 

Finance costs 10,341 8,896 10,787 

Total Operating Expenditure 69,896 72,888 67,096 

    

Share of associates retained surplus 96 - (2) 

Net Surplus / (Deficit) 6,718 7,967 830 

    

Other Comprehensive Income    

Gains/(Losses) on asset revaluations 28,838 46,868 8,532 
Other assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (35) - 47 

Total other comprehensive income for the year 28,804 46,868 8,579 

    

Total comprehensive income for the year 35,522 54,835 9,409 
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Statement of comprehensive income 
 

Major variances  
  Council recorded a net surplus of  
$6.718 million as compared with a budgeted 
surplus of $7.967 million, a decrease of  
$1.249 million.  The major contributors to this 
variance were: 
 

• Financial contributions income was 
$3.4 million below budget, due to the 
continued economic downturn. 

 
• There were unrealised losses on 

interest rate swaps valuations at  
30 June 2011 of $1.8 million, these 
were not budgeted for and were a 
result of the continued downturn of 
New Zealand and global economies in 
2010/2011.  This non cash increase in 
expenditure is included in the Council 
Services activity as part of the 
Treasury function. 
 

• Subsidy income was $5.7 million less 
than budgeted due to the timing of 
the Maketu/Little Waihi wastewater 
scheme being delayed.  This resulted 
in only $4.2 million of the total  
$9.9 million subsidy being received 
during the year. 
 

 

 
• Forestry stands owned by Western 

Bay were valued in 2011 at  
$2.1 million, this income was not 
budgeted for and has offset some of 
the negative impact outlined above. 

 
• In addition to the net surplus there is 

also $28.804 million of revaluation 
income as a result of the revaluation 
of Council assets during the year.  
Under NZ IFRS revaluation 
movements are now required to be 
included in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income.  This required 
accounting treatment will continue to 
result in significant swings in revenue 
and expenditure in Council’s net 
operating result.  In prior years 
revaluation movements were only 
accounted for in the Statement of 
Movements in Equity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Lower Wairoa River 
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Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2011 
 
 Retained 

Earnings 
Asset 

Revaluation 
Reserve 

Council 
Reserves 

Total 
Equity 

     
Balance at 1 July 2009 701,135 233,114 13,482 947,731 
Total comprehensive income for the year 567 8,532 310 9,409 

Balance at 30 June 2010 701,702 241,646 13,792 957,140 

     
Total comprehensive income for the year 9,332 28,838 (2,648) 35,522 

 
Balance at 30 June 2011 711,034 270,484 11,144 992,662 

     
 
 

Statement of financial position at 30 June 2011 
 
 Actual 

2011 
$000 

Budget 
2011 
$000 

Actual 
2010 
$000 

Total Equity 992,662 1,021,208 957,140 
    
Assets    
Total current assets 27,322 21,290 10,106 
Total non-current assets 1,140,095 1,171,252 1,090,707 

Total Assets 1,167,417 1,192,542 1,100,813 
    

Liabilities    
Total current liabilities 63,506 46,563 44,870 
Total non-current liabilities 111,249 124,771 98,803 

Total Liabilities 174,755 171,334 143,673 
Net Assets 992,662 1,021,208 957,140 

 

Major variances 
  The major variances to budget were: 
 

• forestry assets of $2.2 million were 
held at year end compared to a 
budget of $Nil; 

• there was an unrealised interest rate 
swap liability of $6.6 million compared 
to a $4.5 million liability in 2010, this 
had not been budgeted for; 

• property, plant and equipment did not 
include any allowance for the 
revaluation of assets that occurred in 
the 2010 year.  (Budgets were set 
prior to the finalisation of the 2009/10 
annual report.) 

 

 
 
 

• The value of Council’s net assets 
increased by $35.5 million over the 
last year to $957.1 million.  The 
significant contributor to the increase 
was the increase in the asset 
revaluation reserve arising from the 
revaluation of Council-owned assets of 
$28.804 million and the net surplus of 
$6.7 million.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



  PEOPLE    PLAN    PROGRESS 

 

 19 
 

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2011 
 

  

Actual 
2011 
$000 

Budget 
2011 
$000 

Actual 
2010 
$000 

Cashflows from operating activities    

Receipts from rates revenue 46,738 42,863 43,421 

Other income 18,786 32,951 18,723 

Regional Council rates 3,766 2,611 3,457 

Total operating cash provided 69,290 78,425 65,601 

Total operating cash applied (53,376) (56,769) (53,402) 

Net cash from operating activites 15,914 21,656 12,199 

    

Cashflows from investing activities    

Total investing cash provided 166 3,485 339 

Total investing cash applied (29,554) (37,545) (24,654) 

Net cash from investing activites (29,388) (34,060) (24,315) 

    

Cashflows from financing activities    

Proceeds from borrowings 41,928 36,000 30,000 

Repayment of borrowings (14,004) (17,000) (34,003) 

Net cashflows from financing activites 27,924 19,000 (4,003) 

    

Net increase / (decrease) in cash held 14,449 6,596 (16,119) 
Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at the 
beginning of the year 1,188 6,156 17,307 

Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at 
the end of the year 15,637 12,752 1,188 

 
 

Major variances 
  Cash balances refer to cash on hand, account 
balances, demand deposits and other liquid 
investments in which Council invests as part of 
its cash management. 
 
Major variances to budget were: 
 

• Net cash inflows from operating 
activities were lower than budget by 
$5.7 million.  This was due to a 
reduction in other revenues such as 
financial contributions and the subsidy 
for the Maketu/Little Waihi wastewater 
scheme not being received during the 
year.   

• Net cash outflows to investing 
activities were lower than budget by 
$4.7 million due to a decrease in 
actual capital expenditure compared to 
budget. 
 
 

 

 
• Cash flows to financing were higher 

than budget by $8.9 million due to the 
timing of debt maturing and debt 
refinancing. 

 
  Net cash inflows from operating activities 
were $3.7 million higher than last year as a 
result of greater rates income and lower cash 
payments to suppliers.  
  Net cash outflows to investing activites were 
$5.1 million more this year reflecting higher 
capital expenditure.  
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Reconciliation of net surplus to net cash inflow from operating activities 
 

 Actual Actual 

 2011 2010 

  $000 $000 

Net surplus / (deficit) 6,718 830 

   

Add /(less) non-cash items   

Depreciation and amortisation 16,332 15,081 

Vested assets (5,211) (2,905) 

Gain on sale of assets  (66) 

Gain on valuation of assets (2,170) - 

Gain on investment in associates (96) - 

Loss on sale of assets 704 688 

Landfill aftercare provision (7) (8) 

Performance based contract (PBC) liability movement (1,190) (1,134) 

Unrealised interest (547) (489) 

Employee expenses 182 93 

Unrealised hedging movement 1,788 2,598 

Add /(less) movements in working capital items:   

Accounts receivable (3,332) (1,356) 

Accounts payable 2,743 (1,131) 

Add /(less) items classified as investing activities   

Revaluation of shares - (2) 

Net cash inflow / (outflow) from operating activities          15,914 12,199 
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Summary of cost of services - Council 
 
 

Total Operating Revenue 

Actual 
2011 
$000 

Budget 
2011 
$000 

Actual 
2010 
$000 

Significant activities    

    

Representation 2,500 2,407 2,490 

Sustainable Development 2,504 2,739 2,616 

Communities 4,179 4,284 4,038 

Recreation & Leisure 8,111 6,186 6,746 

Regulatory 3,683 5,032 4,750 

Transportation 29,120 24,778 24,589 

Water Supply 6,754 7,369 7,161 

Stormwater 2,309 2,950 2,883 

Natural Environment 239 310 275 

Wastewater 10,731 16,766 7,140 

Solid Waste 1,211 1,323 1,181 

Economic 1,245 1,232 1,156 

Council Services 3,932 5,479 2,903 

Total operating revenue from activities 76,518 80,855 67,928 

    

Total Operating Expenditure    

    

Significant activities    

    

Representation 2,310 2,380 2,135 

Sustainable Development 2,218 2,985 2,667 

Communities 4,111 4,341 4,257 

Recreation & Leisure 5,942 3,933 4,708 

Regulatory 4,956 4,993 5,238 

Transportation 19,916 21,781 18,831 

Water Supply 9,245 9,850 8,737 

Stormwater 3,467 4,016 3,108 

Natural Environment 266 352 252 

Wastewater 10,916 10,819 9,905 

Solid Waste 1,273 1,378 1,096 

Economic 1,125 1,125 949 

Council Services 4,151 4,935 5,213 

Total operating expenses from activities 69,896 72,888 67,096 
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Statement of commitments at 30 June 2011 
 

 Actual 
2011 
$000 

Actual 
2010 
$000 

Capital commitments approved and contracted 12,153 4,634 
   
Non-cancellable operating lease commitments   

Plant and equipment   

Not later than one year 86 86 
Later than one year and not later than two years 86 86 
Later than two years and not later than five years 165 252 

 337 424 
   
 

Other commitments 
  In addition to the above commitments 
Council has entered into contracts for the 
provision of capital and maintenance work to 
the District’s roading network and provision of 
professional management services to the 
utilities network. 
  In October 2002, Council entered into a ten 
year performance based contract with Opus 
International Consultants Limited to provide 
capital and maintenance work to the District’s 
roading network. The value of the contract is 
$125 million and as of 30 June 2011  
$18.2 million (2010: $13.1 million) remained 
committed on this contract for the remaining 
16 months, this includes the estimated 
escalations in the contract.  As part of the 
contract there is ongoing performance and 
condition monitoring to ensure compliance 
with the key performance indicators of the 
contract.  Failure by the contractor to meet 
these key performance indicators can lead to 
termination of the contract.  The contract 
provided in the first five years for substantial 
capital works to be undertaken. 
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Contingencies  
 Actual 

2011 
Actual 
2010 

 $000 $000 

Building Act claims 50 50 
Weathertight Homes Resolution Service (WHRS) 500 200 
Other legal proceedings - 60 

Total contingent liabilities 550 310 
 
 

Other legal proceedings 
 

Building Act claims 
  The Building Act 2004 imposes certain 
obligations and liabilities on local authorities in 
respect to the issue of building consents and 
inspection of work done.  At the date of this 
report, six matters under that Act indicating 
potential liabilities of $50,000 (2010: $50,000) 
had been brought to the Western Bay’s 
attention. 
 

Unquantified claims 
  There were ten additional claims lodged with 
the Weathertight Homes Resolution Service 
(WHRS) as at 30 June 2011 (2010: two 
additional claims).  These claims relate to 
weather-tightness issues of homes in the 
Western Bay of Plenty District area and name 
Western Bay of Plenty District Council as well 
as other parties.  Three of these claims have 
been closed. There are a total of eleven claims 
that are still open as at balance date  
(2010: seven). 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
It is not yet certain whether these claims are 
valid and whom will be liable for the building 
defects, therefore, Western Bay is unable to 
assess its exposure to the claims lodged with 
the WHRS.  
  The costs of any successful claims against 
Western Bay with a claim date of 30 June 
2009 or earlier are expected to be 
substantially covered under Western Bay’s 
insurance policies, subject to an excess of 
$50,000 per claim.  
  Any costs associated with a successful claim 
received after 1 July 2009 will be entirely met 
by Western Bay.  As a result $500,000 has 
been recognised as a contingent liability.  
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Related Party Transactions 
 
Financial transactions have taken place during the financial year with the following related parties: 
 

Related party transactions with associates  
 
 2011 2010 

Western Bay Moana Rural Fire Authority   
Services provided by Western Bay  93,840 92,000 
Western Bay of Plenty Tourism and Visitors’ Trust   
Services provided to Western Bay 163,080 185,420 
Bay of Plenty Local Authority Shared Services Limited   
Services provided to Western Bay  172,883 95,816 
 
  Council has a 50% interest in Western Bay 
Moana Rural Fire Authority which is an 
incorporated society established to co-ordinate 
delivery of rural fire support within the District.  
In the year ending 30 June 2011 the Council’s 
significant policies and objectives in regard to 
ownership and control of the organisation as 
set out in the constitution have been attained. 
This is in respect of the resources, activities 
and entities under its control that it has:  
 

• operated effectively and efficiently; 
• complied with laws, regulations and 

contractual requirements; and,  
• business has been conducted with 

regard to probity. 
 
  Councillor Gwenda Merriman is on the Board 
of Western Bay Moana Rural Fire Authority. 
  Council has a 50% interest in Western Bay of 
Plenty Tourism and Visitors’ Trust.  This is a 
not-for-profit entity established to promote the 
economic welfare and development of the 
Western Bay of Plenty region and its citizens 
through marketing, management and any 
other activity which impacts on the region as a 
visitor and tourist destination. 
 

 
  Council has a 1/9th share in Bay of Plenty 
Local Authority Shared Services Limited (BoP 
LASS Limited).  BoP LASS Limited has been 
established to foster collaboration between 
councils in the delivery of services particularly 
back office or support services. 
  Western Bay of Plenty District Council’s Chief 
Executive, Glenn Snelgrove, is a director of 
BoP LASS Limited. 
  During 2008/2009 BoP LASS Limited 
incorporated a subsidiary, BayBroadband 
Limited.  Its purpose is to facilitate and 
promote the development of broadband 
capability and reach in the Bay of Plenty. 
Council has no direct transactions with 
BayBroadband. 
 Western Bay of Plenty District Council’s Chief 
Executive, Glenn Snelgrove and Group 
Manager Corporate and Planning Services, 
Miriam Taris are both directors of 
BayBroadband Limited. 
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Transactions with key 
management personnel 
 
  During the year Councillors and key 
management, as part of a normal customer 
relationship, were involved in minor 
transactions with Western Bay (such as 
payment of rates, purchase of rubbish bags, 
etc).  
  Western Bay has previously contracted with 
Te Puke Engineering Limited, of which 
Councillor Paul Thomas is a director.  The 
value of the contract works totalled $Nil 
(2010: $2,252, negotiated on normal 
commercial terms).  There was no balance 
outstanding at year-end (2010: $nil). 
  During the year Western Bay purchased 
services from John Doggett, a repairs and 
maintenance firm, of which Community Board 
Chair John Doggett is a partner.  These 
services cost $492 (2010: $563) and were 
supplied on normal commercial terms.  There 
was no balance outstanding for unpaid 
invoices at year-end (2010: $nil). 

 
 
 
During the year Western Bay contracted with 
Mondo Cherrywood, of which Cherie Snelgrove 
(wife of Western Bay’s Chief Executive Officer) 
is a shareholder.  The value of the contract 
works totalled $4,302 (2010: $528) and was 
negotiated on normal commercial terms. There 
was no balance outstanding at year-end 
(2010: $Nil). 
  Western Bay’s Group Manager Customer 
Services’ wife was employed at Western Bay in 
the role of Executive Assistant 
Communications. 
  Apart from these transactions no other 
Councillors or senior management personnel 
have entered into related party transactions 
with the Council. 
  No provision has been required, nor any 
expense recognised for impairment of 
receivables for any loans or other receivables 
to related parties (2010: $nil).

 
 

Key management personnel compensation 
 Actual 

2011 
Actual 
2010 

 $000 $000 

Salaries and other short term employee benefits 876 961 
Termination benefits - 77 

Total key management personnel compensation  876 1,038 
 
Key management personnel include the Chief Executive Officer and other senior management 
personnel. 
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Audit report 
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